O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Cank, Fonseca and Singh Johal

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Jj—”af

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jason Tyler
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6359
email: Jason.tyler@Ieicester.gov.uk



mailto:Jason.tyler@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person,
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council
website.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:

¢ maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;

o wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;

¢ make use of the hand sanitiser available;

¢ when moving about
[...]
 Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING

(*Please Note — for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a
Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ), the Applicant will present their case first)

3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)



*Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations

Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Hearing held on 28" March 2022 are
attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING Appendix B
PREMISES LICENCE: SOPHY, 8-10 KING STREET,
LEICESTER, LE1 6RJ

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for Sophy, 8-10
King Street, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on (0116)
4546354.

(Ward affected: Castle)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/

A Appendix A
Co2

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillor Westley Councillor Singh Johal
KkA KA KKk

55. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair of the meeting.
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15" February 2022 be

confirmed as a correct record.

59. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR ONE STOP 7-9
CHARNWOOD WALK, LEICESTER, LE5 3FN

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for One Stop, 7-9 Charnwood
Walk, Leicester, LE2 1QN.

The Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure the meeting would
follow.

The Applicants Mr Franklin Dias (Owner) and Mr Newton Dias (Company



Secretary and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)) were present
accompanied by Gill Sherratt, Licensing Consultant. Also present was the Chief
Licensing Officer and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. It was noted that a
representation was received on 9" February 2022 from Leicestershire Police
on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee further noted that twelve identical representations were
received throughout the representation period from members of the public on
the grounds of all four licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee further noted three identical representations were received
on 20" February 2022 from members of public on the grounds of all four
licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted a further representation was received on 215t
February from 15 members of staff at Bridge Junior School on the grounds of
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee noted eight representations were received throughout the
representation period from members of the public that related to all four
objectives.

Mr Dias and Ms Sherratt were given the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee, put forward their case, address concerns raised by Leicestershire
Police and members of the public and answer any questions from Members
and Officers.

All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and
make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of the deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced the decision and reasons would be publicly announced
in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the
Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the
wording of the decision.

The Chair then informed the meeting that all but the Democratic Support
Officer should withdraw from the room. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in



private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee Members recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee to give advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new Premises Licence for One Stop, 7-
9 Charnwood Walk, Leicester, LE5 3FN be GRANTED subject to
the conditions consistent with the operating schedule and the
conditions consistent with representation from Leicestershire
Police.

The Sub-Committee considered an application by ABFD Ltd for a Premises
Licence for the One Stop Convenience Store. The Sub-Committee considered
all the representations, both written and oral, and took account of the Statutory
Guidance, the Regulators’ Code, and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee’s decision was that it was appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm to
grant the application subject to the conditions detailed below as agreed at the
hearing by the parties.

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE
e The licence holder will report all crimes imm
[...]
nce Store might either generate or
add to existing problems with anti-social behaviour and similar matters. Other



60.

than the representations by the Police regarding the inadequacy of the
operating schedule the Police had not provided any information regarding
crime figures giving concern for levels of crime and anti-social behaviour in the
area. No other Responsible Authorities had made representations.

The Sub-Committee had confidence in the standards required by the Tesco
One Stop franchise and confidence in Mr Franklin Dias and Mr Newton Dias as
evidenced by their track record in the area in connection with operating the
Public House next door to the premises.

The Sub-Committee appreciated the concerns of local residents but was of the
view that the conditions on the licence agreed by the applicant with the Police
were appropriate and proportionate to deal with those concerns.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CORAH WORKS,
1ST FLOOR, EURO HOUSE, ST JOHN STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 3WL

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Corah Works, 15t Floor Euro
House, St John Street, Leicester, LE1 3WL.

The Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure the meeting would
follow.

Mr Karandeep Ricky Singh Gill (Premises License Holder (PLH) / Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS)) was present accompanied by Mr Abdul Rahman,
Licensing Agent. Mr David Braithwaite, Deputy Licensing Manager for
Leicestershire Police and Mr TJ Mavani (Licensing Team Manager,
Enforcement) were present as persons who had made representation. Also
present was the Chief Licensing Officer and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report.

The Sub-Committee Members noted that a representation was received on
22" February 2022 from the Licensing Enforcement Team, Leicester City
Council on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention
of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee Members noted a representation had been received from
Mr David Braithwaite for Leicestershire Police on 24" February 2022 on the
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.

The Sub-Committee Members noted a further representation had been
received from the Noise Team, Leicester City Council on the grounds of the
prevention of public nuisance.

Mr Braithwaite was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Police
representation and answered questions from members.



The Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) outlined the reasons for the
representation and answered questions from Members and Officers.

Mr Gill and Mr Rahman were given the opportunity to put forward their case
and address concerns raised by Officers and Leicestershire Police and answer
questions from Members and Officers.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days.
The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-committee
would be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in
private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Premises Licence for Corah Works, 1t
Floor, Euro House, St John Street, Leicester, LE1 3WL be
GRANTED.

The Sub-Committee considered an application by Karandeep Gill for a
Premises Licence for Corah Works, a nightclub. The Sub-Committee
considered all the representations, both written and oral, and took account of
the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code, and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

The Sub-Committee’s decision was that it was appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm to
grant the application subject to the conditions detailed below as amended at
the hearing by the Police and the Licensing Enforcement Team, save that there
will be a daily end to licensable activities at 3am with a premises closing time of
3.30am. There will be no provision in the conditions for additional occasions in
the calendar year with extended opening hours.



CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH REPRESENTATION FROM THE
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT TEAM

All licensable activities will cease a minimum of thirty (30) minutes prior to
the allowed closing time on any day.

The licence holder will ensure that there is a range of soft drinks available
and displayed at the bar.

A personal licence holder must be working (either paid or unpaid) at the
premises during all times alcohol is sold or offered for sale.

A register of all refusals and incidents will be logged and maintained, at the
premises and be made available immediately to the authorities upon
request

No persons under 18 will be allowed on the premises without adult
supervision at any time whilst licensable activities are being conducted and
after 21:00hrs on any day unless specifically authorised by Leicestershire
Police and the Licensing Authority

There will be regular safety and security checks of ar
[...]
 shall ensure all
Security Industry Authority (SIA) front line door supervisors deployed at the
premises are legally entitled to be deployed at that time by checking them
against the SIA database. A record of these checks must be kept on the
premises and available for immediate inspection by an officer from a
responsible authority.

The licence holder will ensure a high definition, coloured CCTV camera
system is installed, operational and recording whilst the premises is open to
the public.

The system must permit the identification of individuals. CCTV images must
be securely stored, display an accurate date/time stamp and retained for a
minimum of 31 days. CCTV must be provided to an officer from a
responsible authority within 72 hours of being requested.

CCTV cameras must cover all areas that the public have access to,
including the entrance/exit and pavement area immediately outside the
premises.

The licence holder will operate a Challenge 21 policy with the only
acceptable proof of age identification consisting of a current passport, photo
card driving licence or identification carrying a PASS logo. A training record
must be kept on the premises, retained for twelve months and produced to
an officer from a responsible authority upon request.

The licence holder will promote and ensure that all front of house staff are
trained in public safety campaigns such as the “Ask Angela” or other similar
schemes. A record of training must be retained for at least twelve months,
the record kept on the premises and made available to the responsible
authorities on request.

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH REPRESENTATION AND AGREEMENT
FROM THE NOISE TEAM

All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access
and egress, in all rooms when events involving recorded/live music or
speech are taking place.

Lobby door system required at the first-floor entrance.

Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where the noise will be
audible to neighbouring properties must not occur between 22:00 hours —
08:00 hours.

The licensee shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being
caused by customers outside whilst smoking

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers
and staff respect the needs of local residents by keeping noise to a
minimum when outside the premises and when leaving the premises

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Authorisation was sought for various licensable activities at the nightclub. The
applicant Mr Gill Was to be the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). No
representations had been received from members of the public.
Representations had been made by the Council’s Licensing Enforcement
Team, the Police, and the Council’s Noise Team regarding all of the licensing



objectives.

The Sub-Committee heard the Licensing Enforcement Team and the Police
were concerned at the lack of detail in the application regarding the promotion
of the licensing objectives., which was despite the holding of a multi-agency
meeting, at which Mr Gill was present, before he submitted the application.
They had each set out conditions they felt should be attached to the licence if it
was granted, but the starting position for the Police was that the application
should be refused. The Police explained that the premises previously had the
benefit of a premises licence but it lapsed on the death of the then licence
holder Mr Girn. The Police had been concerned at the lack of contact with Mr
Girn regarding the holding of events which had breached the licence conditions
and when they attended his home address on 11/11/21 they found out he had
died on 04/09/21.

The Police informed the Sub-Committee that following previous events at the
premises, St John Street was often littered with waste and drugs paraphernalia,
which they accepted was not attributable to the premises but there had been
Police calls to the premises. The Police pointed to the holding of three
unauthorised events at the prem
[...]
S AND
ROTILTD, 94 WOOD HILL, LEICESTER, LES 3SQ

The agenda item was not taken as an agreement had been reached following
publication of the agenda and prior to commencement of the Hearing.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 1.06pm.

10



Appendix B

Application for a review of
an existing premises
licence

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings)
Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 20/04/2022

Lead director/officer. Deborah Bragg

11



Useful information
B Ward affected: Castle

B Report author: Chris Spencer
B Author contact details: 0116 454 3051
B Report version number: 1

1. Summary
1.1 This report outlines an application for a review of an existing premises licence for
Sophy, 8-10 King Street, Leicester and summarises the representations received. It

also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

2. Determination to be made

2.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider

whether to
o Reject the review application
o Modify the conditions of the licence
o Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
o Remove the designated premises supervisor
o Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
o Revoke the licence

2.2  Where Members take the decision to reject the review application, they are permitted
to issue an informal warning to the licence holder and / or recommend improvement
within a particular period of time.

12



3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 20 January 2022 from the Noise and Pollution Control
Team of Leicester City Council for a review of the existing premises licence for Sophy,
8 — 10 King Street, Leicester. The application was made on the grounds of the
prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

3.2 The Noise and Pollution Control Team are concerned that they have witnessed five
nuisances from both amplified music and raised voices from people using the premises
after complaints from members of the public.

3.3 The activities and hours permitted by the existing licence are as follows:

Licensable activity Current hours

Live Music Monday to Saturday 19.00 until 01.00
Sunday 19.00 until 00.00

Recorded Music Sunday to Thursday 11.00 until 02.00

Friday to Saturday 11.00 until 07.00
Anything similar to live/recorded music | Monday to Sunday 19.00 until 01.00

or dance

Dancing Monday to Sunday 19.00 until 01.00

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Thursday 23.00 until 02.00
Friday to Saturday 23.00 until 07.00

Supply of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday 11.00 until 02.00
Friday to Saturday 11.00 until 07.00

Opening Hours 11.00 until 07.00 Monday to Sunday

3.4 The existing licence is attached at Appendix B.

3.5 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

3.6 Location Plan

HHHHH

......

..........
sssssss



4. Representations

4.1 Representations were received on the 25" and 315! of January from 2 local residents.
The representations relate to the prevention of public nuisance. The residents have
experienced loud music, noise from people at the premises, and bottles being
emptied into the bins. They say this noise goes on throughout the night until the early
hours of the morning. They have complained that they have experienced lack of
sleep and as a result have become quite anxious and distressed. A copy of the
representations are attached at Appendix C1-C2.

5. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy

5.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the
licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are 
[...]
iew (please see guidance note 1)

Five nuisances have been witnessed by the noise and pollution control team from both
amplified music and raised voices from people using the premises.

The first noise nuisance witnessed on 10 October 2021 at 01:55 hours and it was from
amplified music escaping from the opened front door. A warning letter was served, and a site
visit was made on 13 October 2021, issues discussed with the PLH.

The second noise nuisance was withessed on 24 October 2021 at 01:15 hours from loud
distinct bass beat music escaping from the rear of the premises. Another warning letter was
served, and a site visit was made on 28 October 2021, issues discussed with the PLH.

The third noise nuisance was witnessed on 7 November 2021 at 01:55 hours from loud
distinct bass beat music escaping from the opened front door of the premises. Another
warning letter was served, and a phone call made to the PLH the following day (8 November
2021), issues discussed.

The fourth noise was witnessed on 13" November 2021 at 22:15 hours from loud distinct
bass beat music escaping from the rear of the premises. An Abatement Notice was served
on 17" November 2021. A further site visit was made on 16 December 2021 when issues
discussed with the PLH.

The fifth noise nuisance was witnessed on 14" January 2022 at 23:25 hours from loud
distinct bass beat music escaping from the rear of the premises.

The PLH has undertaken works to provide a lobby to the front of the premises and to add
some level of sound proofing to the rear. Unfortunately, the steps taken have not prevented
noise nuisance recurring.

19



To prevent public nuisance from amplified music and patron noise recurring, |
therefore formally request a review of the premises licence for Sophy, 8 - 10 King
Street, Leicester to
1) Reduce the opening hours from 11:00 — 07:00 Monday — Sunday to 11:00 — 01:00
Mon - Sunday and
2) Request that noise limiters are installed to both the ground floor and basement sound
systems:
All amplified music and voice on the premises shall be played through a noise limiting device
which is installed, fitted and maintained in such a manner as to control all sources of
amplified music and voice at the premises. The level shall be set to the agreement of the
Noise and Pollution Team to prevent noise nuisance being caused to the public, and the
agreed level shall not be exceeded without the agreement of the Noise and Pollution Control
Team. Once the device is set it should be inaccessible to anyone on the premise other than
the licence holder.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application

The Noise and Pollution Team have received noise complaints regarding Sophy, 8 - 10 King
Street, Leicester from 4 properties in the vicinity since 13 September 2021. We have since
witnessed five noise nuisances from the premises.

On the 10 October 2021, a call to the service was received at 01:36 hours regarding noise
from amplified music at Sophy, officers then attended complainant’s property at 01:55 hours,
where loud music was observed emanating from the opened front entrance door. Officer was
satisfied that music was unreasonable and affecting the complainant from sleeping. A warning
letter was served 13 October 2021, and a site visit was made on 13 October 2021, issues
discussed with the PLH. PLH agreed to install a lobby door system after advised was given.

A further complaint was received to the service on 24 October 2021 at 00:54 hours regarding
loud music, officers then attended complainant’s property at 01:15 hours, where loud distinct
bass beat music was observed escaping from the rear of the premises. Officer was satisfied
that music was unreasonable and affecting the complainant from sleeping. Another warning
letter was served 28 October 2021, and a site visit was made on 28 October 2021, issues
discussed with the PLH. PLH agreed to seal some noticeable holes at the rear and promised
to install self-closers at the rear doors.
[...]
nd therefore day to day life consistently since |
moved here in September. It is open 5 nights a week (sometimes more) and the noise usually
disturbs me anywhere between 9pm-6am on a regular basis.

35



Please give further details of WHY you believe this application will have an adverse effect
on the licensing objectives : The noise levels coming from Sophy are obscene. Not only the
volume of the music and shouting, but even more so the levels of heavy bass that vibrate through
my flat when | am trying to sleep. This continually stops me from sleeping or wakes me up multiple
times during the night between 9pm-6am and it frequently keeps me awake between 1am-5am
from Tuesday-Saturday. They will also then empty bottle bins which is extremely loud and occurs
right outside my window. This is negatively impacting my physical and mental health and impacting
my day to day life as | am a full time dance student and fitness instructor, therefore need to be
getting sufficient sleep in order to carry out 6-8 hours of physical activity during the day. It has also
been negatively impacting my ability to perform well at work and university and so then effecting
my mental health and wellbeing.

Are there any changes that could be made to the application that would reduce or remove
your concerns?: Yes

Please explain what changes you think would help:Soundproofing
Reduced opening hours

Only allowed to empty bottle bins after 8am and before 10pm

Volume levels assessed and limit set in place

If appropriate, would you be willing to take part in mediation to try to reach an agreed
outcome?: No

36



Mon: Closed

Tue: Closed

Wed: Closed
Thu: 21:00 - 2:00
Fzi: 21:00 - 5:00
Sat: 21:00 - 5:00
Sun: 19:00 - 2:00

Sophy 2021

Appendix D

8-10 King St
Leicester
LE1 6RJ]

This site is protected by reCAPTCHA and the Goc
Privacy Policy and

. gy LA






	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: SOPHY, 8-10 KING STREET, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal  (Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Cank Councillor Khan 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held 28th March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
10. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 

SOPHY, 8-10 KING STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6RJ 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for Sophy, 8-10 
King Street, Leicester, LE1 6RJ. 
 
Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.  
 

 



 

The Premises License Holder (PLH) Mr Manoj Kumar was present. Mr Neil 
Cooper (Noise Team, Leicester City Council) was present. Also present were 
the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It 
was noted that an application for the review of an existing premises licence 
was received on 20 January 2022 from the Noise and Pollution Control Team 
on the grounds of  the prevention of public nuisance. It was noted that further 
representations were received on the 25th and 31st January from two local 
residents on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Mr Cooper presented his report and answered questions from Members, 
officers and Mr Kumar.  
 
Mr Kumar was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and 
answer questions from Members and Officers.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) be allowed to RETAIN 
the premises licence for Sophy, 8-10 King Street, Leicester, LE1 
6RJ, subject to modification of licence conditions. 
 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
 



 

1. Noise limiters shall be installed on both the ground floor and basement 
sound systems. All amplified music and voice on the premises shall be 
played through a noise limiting device which is installed, fitted and 
maintained in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music 
and voice at the premises. The level shall be set to the agreement of the 
Noise and Pollution Team to prevent noise nuisance being caused to the 
public, and the agreed level shall not be exceeded without the 
agreement of the Noise and Pollution Control Team. Once the device is 
set it should be inaccessible to anyone on the premise other than the 
licence holder. 

2. All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for 
access and egress, in all rooms when events involving recorded/live 
music or speech are taking place. 

3. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where the noise will 
be audible to neighbouring properties must not occur between 22:00 
hours - 08:00 hours. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

1. The Sub-Committee believed that the additional conditions put forward 
by the parties would address the cause or causes of the concerns which 
gave rise to the application for review  

2. The Sub-Committee were assured that there would no further noise 
nuisance from the premises due to the work which had been undertaken 
at the premises and due to the fitting of noise limiters with agreed noise 
levels. The Sub-Committee noted that there had been no complaints 
relating to noise nuisance from the premises since 14th January 2022. 

3. The Sub-Committee concluded that customers who caused a nuisance 
away from the vicinity of the premises were accountable in their own 
right and were beyond the control of the PLH. 

 
The PLH would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing within 
five working days. 
 
All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 11:46am  

 


